

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

ROMAN STERLINGOV,

Defendant.

Criminal No. 21-CR-399 (RDM)

**CHAINALYSIS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S NOTICE REGARDING EXPERT
BRYAN BISHOP AND REACTOR SOURCE CODE¹**

¹ Non-party Chainalysis Inc. ("Chainalysis") provides this response and attached proposed source code protective order (Ex. A) to the Court's minute order requiring the Government and Chainalysis to respond to Defendant's notice of source code expert Mr. Bryan Bishop ("Bishop"). (September 6, 2023 Minute Order; ECF No. 179.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. Defendant’s latest submission fails to comply with the Court’s order and should be rejected for the same reason that Defendant’s prior experts were inadequate..... 2

B. The proposed expert appears to be an extreme biohacker attempting to create “designer babies” and a “rent-a-CTO” who has an incentive to abuse any access to Chainalysis source code..... 7

1. The proposed expert’s present activities are focused on bizarre human gene manipulation, not computer science. 7

2. Mr. Bishop has made public statements biasing him against Chainalysis..... 8

3. Mr. Bishop’s CV makes clear that he is unqualified and over-represents his past experience. 8

4. Defendant fails to articulate any reason why Mr. Bishop would be qualified for the specific task of source code review and analysis for determining accuracy of a forensic software tool..... 11

C. Defendant’s request for source code is unnecessary in light of the information provided. 14

D. Defendant’s source code request risks exposure of Chainalysis’ highly sensitive trade secrets..... 15

E. Defendant’s incessant delay and failure to follow the Court’s orders has resulted in a last-ditch effort on the eve of trial and smacks of bad faith..... 16

F. While the Court should stop Defendant’s fishing expedition, if it does not, Chainalysis requests the Court consider a more qualified and neutral third-party expert than Mr. Bishop. 17

III. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Avila v. Willits Env’t Remediation Tr.,
633 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
542 U.S. 367, 124 S.Ct. 2576 L.Ed.2d 459 (2004)..... 17

Congoo, LLC v. Revcontent LLC,
No. CV 16-401 (MAS), 2017 WL 3584205(D.N.J. Aug. 10, 2017) 15

Cusack v. BendPak, Inc.,
No. 4:17-cv-00003-DCN, 2018 WL 3939318 (D. Idaho Aug. 15, 2018)..... 12

Custodia Bank, Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bd. of Governors,
No. 1:22-cv-00125-SWS (D. Wyo.) 10

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995) 12, 13

Generac Power Sys., Inc. v. Kohler Co.,
No. 11-CV-1120-JPS, 2012 WL 2049945 (E.D. Wis. June 6, 2012) 15

In re Grand Jury Subpoena for THCF Med. Clinic Recs.,
504 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (E.D. Wash. 2007)..... 17

Integral Dev. Corp. v. Tolat,
675 F. App’x 700 (9th Cir. 2017) 15

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 12

United States v. Fitzsimons,
342 F.R.D. 18 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 3

United States v. French,
No. 2:08-MJ-726-GWF, 2010 WL 1141350 (D. Nev. Mar. 22, 2010) 6

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 3, 4

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 17(c)..... 1, 3

Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... 13
